

No. 77777

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,  
NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,  
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION,  
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,  
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA  
DRAFT MASTERS, LLC,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Eighth Judicial District Court  
In and for the County of Clark, Nevada*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

Team No. P1  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
February 22, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Opinion and Orders Entered Below ..... viii

Standard of Review ..... viii

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... viii

Statutory Provisions ..... viii

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 4

Argument ..... 6

I. Daily Fantasy Sports Are Gambling Under Nevada Law and Require Licensure by the Nevada Gaming Control Board to Operate Legally. .... 6

    A. DFS Require Licensure Because They Constitute Sports Pools. .... 7

        1. DFS Operators Are in the Business of Accepting Wagers. .... 7

        2. Wagers Are Present in DFS Games. .... 7

        3. The Wagering Is on Sporting Events. .... 9

    B. DFS Require Licensure Because They Constitute Gambling Games. .... 9

        1. DFS Are Games Played With Cards, Dice, Equipment or Any Device or Machine for Money. .... 10

        2. DFS Are Percentage Games. .... 12

    C. DFS Require Licensure Because They Constitute a Lottery. .... 12

        1. Nevada’s Lottery Statute Requires Chance and Chance Is Present in DFS. .... 13

        2. Chance Is Also the Dominant Factor in DFS. .... 14

a. Vicarious Skill Does Not Count. ....	14
b. DFS Are Similar to Sports Betting Where Chance Is the Dominant Factor. ....	15
3. Alternatively, the Dominant Factor Test Is a Matter of Fact and Summary Judgment Was Improper. ....	16
D. Nevada’s Public Policy Precludes a Decision Not to Regulate DFS. ....	18
II. Nevada Cannot License DFS Without Violating PASPA. ....	19
A. PASPA’s Plain Language Does Not Exempt DFS. ....	20
1. Nevada’s Grandfathering Clause Does Not Apply to All Forms of Sports Betting. ....	20
2. Nevada Did Not Authorize and Conduct DFS During the Relevant Time Period; Hence, the Grandfathering Clause Does Not Apply. ....	21
B. Interpretations of PASPA Do Not Exempt DFS. ....	23
1. PASPA’s Legislative History Calls for Narrow Interpretation. ....	23
2. PASPA Does Not Exempt DFS Under Existing Case Law. ....	24
C. The UIGEA Does Not Exempt DFS. ....	25
1. The UIGEA Did Not Automatically Legalize All Fantasy Sports. ....	26
2. The UIGEA Does Not Alter PASPA. ....	27
Conclusion .....	28
Appendices	
Appendix A: The Nevada Revised Statutes .....	a-1
Appendix B: The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act .....	b-1
Appendix C: The Uniform Internet Gambling Enforcement Act .....	c-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	19

**United States Code**

28 U.S.C. § 3702 (2012) .....	19-20
28 U.S.C. § 3704 (2012) .....	19-21
31 U.S.C. §§ 5361-63 (2012) .....	26-27

**State Statutes**

NRS 205.4735 .....	11
NRS 360B.410 .....	11
NRS 462.105 .....	12-13
NRS 463 .....	6
NRS 463.010 .....	6
NRS 463.0129 .....	7, 18
NRS 463.01365 .....	10
NRS 463.01473 .....	11
NRS 463.0152 .....	9-10, 14
NRS 463.0193 .....	7, 8
NRS 463.01962 .....	8
NRS 463.160 .....	7, 9-10
NRS 463.745 .....	6
NRS 463.765 .....	19

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Colautti v. Franklin*,  
439 U.S. 379 (1979) ..... 8

*Consumer Product Safety Comm’n et al. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc. et al.*,  
447 U.S. 102 (1980) ..... 10-11, 20

*Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens*,  
53 U.S. 299 (1852) ..... 19

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819) ..... 19

**Federal Court Cases**

*NCAA v. Christie*,  
926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013),  
*aff’d* 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*NCAA v. Governor of N.J.*,  
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*NCAA v. Governor of N.J.*,  
799 F.3d 259, 262 (3d Cir. 2015), *vacated and reh’g granted*,  
No. 14-4546, 2015 BL 337640 (3d Cir. Oct 14, 2015) (en banc) ..... 20, 24

*Office of the Comm’r of Baseball v. Markell*,  
579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Tooley v. United States*,  
134 F. Supp. 162 (D. Nev. 1955) ..... 16

*United States v. Havelock*,  
664 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 10-11

**Nevada Supreme Court Cases**

*Erwin v. State*,  
111 Nev. 1535, 908 P.2d 1367 (1995) ..... 23

*Hughes Props., Inc. v. State*,  
100 Nev. 295, 680 P.2d 970 (1984) ..... 10, 12

*Hunt v. Ignacio*,  
111 Nev. 1284, 903 P.2d 826 (1995) ..... 23

<i>Las Vegas Hacienda v. Gibson</i> , 77 Nev. 25, 359 P.2d 85 (1961) .....	7-8, 14
<i>Tore, Ltd. v. Church</i> , 105 Nev. 183, 722 P.2d 1281 (1989) .....	viii
<i>Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 1298, 148 P.3d 790 (2006) .....	23
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 724, 121 P.3d 1026 (2005) .....	viii, 17
<b>State Court Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Fanduel, Inc.</i> , No. 453056-15, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 11, 2015) .....	4, 15-16
<b>Legislative History</b>	
S. Rep. No. 102-248 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
102nd Cong., 138 Cong. Rec. S17434-36 (1992) .....	23-24
102nd Cong., 138 Cong. Rec. H11756-758 (1992) .....	23
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1281 (8th ed. 2004) .....	17
Chris Grove, <i>Here's the Truth About the Legality of Daily Fantasy Sports</i> , Legal Sports Report (Sept. 17, 2015), <a href="http://www.legalsportsreport.com/3967/are-daily-fantasy-sports-legal/">http://www.legalsportsreport.com/3967/are-daily-fantasy-sports-legal/</a> .....	14
<i>DFS State Watch: Monitoring Daily Fantasy Sports Action In State Government</i> , Legal Sports Report (Feb. 6, 2016) <a href="http://www.legalsportsreport.com/dfs-state-watch/">http://www.legalsportsreport.com/dfs-state-watch/</a> .....	3
<i>Electronic Definition</i> , Dictionary.Cambridge.org, <a href="http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/electronic">http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/electronic</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2016) .....	11
<i>Electronic Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/electronic">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/electronic</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2016) .....	11

<i>Electronic Definition</i> , OxfordDictionaries.com, <a href="http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/electronic">http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/electronic</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2016) .....	11
Erick S. Lee, <i>Play Ball: Substituting Current Federal Non-Regulation of Fantasy Sports Leagues with Limited Supervision of Hyper-Competitive Leagues</i> , 29 Loy. L.A. Ent. L. Rev. 53, 78 (2008) .....	23
Fantasy Sports Trade Association, <a href="http://fsta.org/research/fsta-research-reports/">http://fsta.org/research/fsta-research-reports/</a> (last visited 2/13/2016) .....	6
Joshua Brustein, <i>Fantasy Sports and Gambling: Line Is Blurred</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2013) <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/12/sports/web-sites-blur-line-between-fantasy-sports-and-gambling.html?_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/12/sports/web-sites-blur-line-between-fantasy-sports-and-gambling.html?_r=0</a> .....	6
Kent Babb, <i>He Turned \$80 Into Six Figures Playing Fantasy Sports. His Luck May Soon Run Out</i> , The Washington Post (Oct. 18, 2015) <a href="http://wpo.st/HIPD1">http://wpo.st/HIPD1</a> .....	3
<i>Legal Gambling in Nevada</i> , <a href="http://www.gamblingonline.com/laws/nevada/">http://www.gamblingonline.com/laws/nevada/</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2016) .....	21-22
Marc Edelman, <i>A Short Treatise on Fantasy Sports and the Law: How America Regulates Its New National Pastime</i> , 3 Harv. J. Sports & Ent. L. 1, 38 (2012) .....	26-27
Michael Trippiedi, <i>Daily Fantasy Sports Leagues: Do You Have the Skill to Win at These Games of Chance?</i> , 5 UNLV Gaming L.J. 201 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
Nathaniel J. Ehrman, <i>Out of Bounds?: A Legal Analysis of Pay-To-Play Daily Fantasy Sports</i> , 22 Sports Law J. 79 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tajha Chappellet-Lanier, <i>A Blow to Daily Fantasy Sports in Hawaii</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 28, 2016), <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/01/hawaii-might-bid-daily-fantasy-sports-aloha/433809/">http://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/01/hawaii-might-bid-daily-fantasy-sports-aloha/433809/</a> .....	3-4, 14



## **OPINION AND ORDERS ENTERED BELOW**

The decision and order of the Eighth Judicial District Court in and for the County of Clark, Nevada is unreported and set out in the record. Record at 2-14.
